

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

## OF

## PATAGONIA OIL CO.

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation under the Idaho Business Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Patagonia Oil Co.

SECOND: The period of its duration is perpetual.

THIRD: The purpose for which the corporation is organized is the transaction of any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Idaho Business Corporation Act.

FOURTH: The corporation shall have authority to issue 100,000 shares of common stock, all of one class, with a par value of \$1.00 per share.

FIFTH: The address of the corporation's initial registered office is 1540 South Woodruff, Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401. The name of the initial registered agent at such address is Adriana J. Bennion.

SIXTH: The number of directors constituting its initial board of directors is three, whose names and addresses are:

Adriana J. Bennion 1540 South Woodruff Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401

Joanne A. Knight 4457 Wood Duck Avenue Juneau, Alaska 99801

Maria R. Garcia 1171 Hyland Lake Drive Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

- 1 -

were enabled in the state

The name and address of each incorporator SEVENTH:

> Adriana J. Bennion 1540 South Woodruff Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401

<u>Adriana J. Bennion, Incorporator</u>

ART/INC/EWPD/cp

is:

and the second second

٩<u>٢</u>

STATE OF IDAHO

88.

County of Bonneville

On this of day of formal 1989, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for Idaho, personally appeared Adriana J. Bennion, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.

Notary Public for Idaho Residing at Idaho Falls, Idaho My Commission Expires: